| | <u> </u> | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM (Rev. 03/01) TRADEMAR | | |
| | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
| Congress Financial Corporation (Central) | Name: Hedstrom Corporation | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association | Internal Address: Box 432 Sunnyside Road | |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | City: Bedford State: PA Zip: 15522 | |
| ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other - Bank | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | General Partnership | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Partnership | |
| Nature or conveyance: Assignment | ☐ Corporation-State Delaware | |
| | If assignee is not domicified in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No | |
| _ * | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | |
| THE PARTY OF THE P | | |
| Execution Date: May 18, 2005 | | |
| Application number(s) or registration number(s): A Trademark Application No. (s) | I | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | |
| | 2602755, 1980232, 876934, 1536514, 1338176, 1382466, 2610649, 1440542, 1905087, 1852494, 2485171, 1521982, 1326124, 2600602, 787086, 1472155, 1845759, 2173961, 2540112, 2401014, 2242149, 876441, 1764670, 2078160, 2255188, 1604839, 1974346, 1442013, 1428568, 2411582, 2198409, 2103997, 2557329, 876932, 1062348, 1569973 | |
| Additional number(s) atta | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | Total number of applications 36 and registrations involved | |
| Name(s): <u>Daniel A. Zazove, Esq.</u> <u>Ruth L.Walters, Esq.</u> | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$915.00 | |
| Internal Address: Perkins Coje LLP | | |
| Street Address: 1201 Third Avenue, 40th Floor | 8. Deposit account number: 502278 | |
| City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> Zip: <u>98101</u> | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| | THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatic original document Ruth L. Walters Name of Person Signing | on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature I Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademark, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Release of Lien on Trademarks

WHEREAS, by a certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Mortgage (the "Agreement") dated as of July 31, 2001 by HEDSTROM CORPORATION ("Debtor") to CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (CENTRAL)("CFC"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 22, 2001, Debtor granted to CFC a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications owned by Debtor and the goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, those trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS CFC desires to release its security interest in and lien on those trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, CFC does hereby release its security interest in and lien on those trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, that were established pursuant to the Agreement, and terminates all of its right, title and interest in and to such trademarks and trademark registrations, and the goodwill associated therewith, that were established pursuant to the Agreement.

______, 2005

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (CENTRAL)

Name: Grand C. Woman.
Title: Vice positions

[38137-0001/SL051379.107]

\$/17/05

TRADEMARK REEL: 003124 FRAME: 0205

Schedule A CFC Release of US Trademarks

| Trademerk, | REG_NO | HEILED |
|------------------------|-----------|------------|
| ARCADE BALL | 2,602,755 | 07/30/02 |
| BUMP N GUDE | 1,980,232 | 00/11/06 |
| CHEYENNE | 876,934 | 6/22/1965 |
| CLIP CLOP | 1,538,514 | 11/10/1994 |
| CLIPPETY CLOP | 1,538,178 | 05/25/95 |
| COMANCHE | 1,382,468 | 02/11/EB |
| CORKECREW | 2,010,649 | 08/20/02 |
| COTTON CANDY | 1.440,542 | \$/26/1987 |
| COUNTRY CLUBHOUSE | 1,905,007 | 07/11/85 |
| DANIEL BOONE | 1,652,494 | 00/00/04 |
| FACTOR X (OR X PACTOR | 2,485,171 | 00/04/01 |
| GABBY GALLOP | 1,521,982 | 01/24/69 |
| GALLOPING PURY | 1,326,124 | 02/19/85 |
| GAME ZONE | 2,600,602 | 07/30/02 |
| KOLOIZ | 767,086 | 3/22/1965 |
| MUSS LILAC | 1,472,166 | 01/12/88 |
| MOUNTAINEER | 1,B45,789 | 07/10/04 |
| MY FIRE! SWING SET | 2,173,001 | 07/14/98 |
| NBF (NOTHING BUT FITNE | 2,540,112 | 02/19/02 |
| OUTTALINE EXTREME 8P | 2.401,014 | 10/31/00 |
| RACE N RIDE BLIDE | 2,242,140 | 0427/00 |
| RAWHOE | 676,441 | 0/20/19 to |
| ROCKETRIDER | 1,764,570 | 04/13/93 |
| SAFE-T | 2,078,160 | 07/08/07 |
| 8COOTRIKE | 2,255,188 | 06/72/68 |
| SHADOW | 1,604,639 | 07/03/90 |
| STAR CRUISER | 1,674,348 | 05/14/98 |
| STAR MISS | 1,442,013 | 06/09/87 |
| SUPER ARCH | 1,428,588 | 02/10/87 |
| TEETER TWIRL | 2.411.582 | 12/95/00 |
| TRAMPOLINE & DEB. | 2,198,409 | 10/20/98 |
| ULTRABOLING | 210597 | 10/7/1997 |
| WHIRLY TWIRL | 2,557,329 | 04/02/02 |
| WHITE STAR | 878,932 | 0/10/1089 |
| WONDER | 1,062,348 | 03/29/77 |
| WONDER | 1,566,973 | 12/05/89 |
| | | |

31030912.XLS

RECORDED: 05/27/2005

Page 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003124 FRAME: 0206